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Department of Real Estate ﬂ;:
P. O. Box 187007 , u E
Sacramento, CA 95818-7007 '

Telephone: (916) 227-0789 . AUG £ 8 2010
| DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

LY }g%@n

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* K k
To: )
) NO.H-5450 SAC
JAMES PAXTON and ) ,
THE RENTAL FINDER. )} ORDER TO DESIST AND REFRAIN
) (B & P Code Section 10086)
) .

The Commissioner (“Commissioner”)' of the Califomia Department of’ Rea_]
Estate (*Department”) caused an investigation to be made of the activities of JAMES PAXTON
(“PAXTON") and THE RENTAL FINDER (“RENTAL FINDER”). Based on that invéstigation;
the Commissioner has determined that PAXTON and RENTAL FINDER have engaged in, are
engaging in, or are attempting to engage in, acts or practices constituting violations of the
California Business and Professions Code (“Code”) and/or Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code
of Regulations (“Regulations™), including acting in the capacity of, advertising or assuming to
act as a real estate broker in the State of California within the meaning of Sections 10131(b)
(soliciting listings of places for rent) and 10167.2 (License Required for Business of Prepaid
Rental Listing Service) of the Code.
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-of Section 10086 of the Code.

Furthermore, based on the investigation, the Commissioner hereby issues the

following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Desist and Refrain Order under the authority]

Whenever acts referred to below are attributed to RENTAL FINDER, those acts
are alleged to have been done by PAXTON, acting by himself, or by and/or through one or more
agents, associates, affiliates and/or co-conspirators, including, but not limited to PAXTON, using
the name RENTAL FINDER or other names or fictitious names unknown at this time.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. At no time herein mentioned has PAXTON been licensed by the
Department in any capacity. PAXTON is the owner/operator of RENTAL FINDER.

2. At no time herein mentioned has RENTAL.F[NDER been licensed by the
Department in any capacity. |

3. During the period of time set out belbw, PAXTON and RENTAL
FINDER did not have a Pre-Paid Rental Listing Service Contract that was pre-approved by the
Department prior to its use by PAXTON and RENTAL FINDER.

4, During the period of time set out below, PAXTON, acting by and through
RENTAL FINDER and/or other agents, associates, affiliates and/or co-conspirators, for
compensation or in expectation of compensation, solicited rental property listings (non-transient).

5. | During the period of June 5, 2009, through August 18, 2009, PAXTON,
by and through RENTAL FINDER, posted a solicitation for rental listings for real property on
the internet for a one-time fee of $20. The website for RENTAL FINDER indicates that
RENTAL FINDER gathers rental property information from newspapers, billboards, local
postings, property management companies and call-ins.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

6. Based on the Findings of Fact contained in Paragraphs 1 through 5, above,
JAMES PAXTON and THE RENTAL F INDER, acting by themselves or through one or more

agents, associates, affiliates and/or co-conspirators or fictitious names unknown at this time,
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solicited rental listings for real property, and solicited those listings without a Pre-Paid Rental
Listing Service Contract, which activities require a real estate license under Sections 10131(b)
(Broker Defined — Solicitation of Listings of Places for Rent) and 10167.2 (License Required for
Business of Prepaid Rental Listing Service) of the Code, and prior subr‘nission of a Prepaid rental
listing service contract to the Department for its review under Section 10167.9 (Content
Requirements and Department Pre-Approval of Prepaid Rental Listing Service Contracts) of the
Code, so that such acts of PAXTON and RENTAL FINDER violate Sections 10130 (License
Required to Act as Real Estate Broker), 10131(b), 10167.2 and 10167.9 of the Code.

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

Based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law stated herein, you,
JAMES PAXTON and THE RENTAL F INDER, whether doing business under your own name,
or any other name or fictitious name, or by and/or through any related entity, ARE HEREBY
ORDERED to immediately desist and refrain from performing any and all acts within the State
of California for which a real estate license is required, and in particular, that you are to
immediately desist and refrain from providing or participating in the solicitation of rental
property rental listings for others and for coinperisation and/or the expectétion of compensation.

DATED: (< o -Toco

JEFF DAVI
Real PFstate Cqmimissioner
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-NOTICE-

Business and Professions Code Section 10139 provides that, “Any person acting
as a real estate broker or real estate salesperson without a license or who adveﬁises using words
indicating that he or she is a real estate broker without being so licensed shall be guilty of a
public offense punishable by a fine not exceeding -twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), or by
imprisonment in the county jail for a term not to exceed six months, or by both fine and
imprisonment; or if a corporation, be punished by a fine not exceeding sixty thousand dollars

($60,000)....”

cC: JAMES PAXTON
219 Nob Hill Way
Los Gatos, CA 95032

THE RENTAL FINDER
http://www.rentalfindersite.com/
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